Resolved, That the President of the Board be and is hereby authorized to execute 

a contract between the Department of Health of The City of New York and Gardner 
& Cox, naval architects, of No. 1 Broadway, as architects for a new launch for 
the use of the Department of Health, to be constructed at an expense not exceeding 
twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), including architects' fees, etc. 

William Sandiford of No. 1097 Herkimer street, Brooklyn, who is engaged in the 
fish business at Fulton Market in the Borough of Manhattan, appeared in relation to his 
charge of assault against Alfred A. Birck, an Inspector of Foods (fish) in this

[...]

Resolved, That the contract for furnishing chemicals, disinfectants, drugs, horse 

feed and liquors to the Department of Health during the year 1905 (Lines Nos. 12, 253, 
466, and 708), be and is hereby awarded to the American Distributing Company (James 
A. Webb & Son Branch), for the sum of four thousand and fifty-nine dollars and eleven 
cents ($4,059.11), they being the lowest bidders, subject to the approval of sureties by 
the Comptroller, and the President is hereby authorized to execute the contract in the 
form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing chemicals, disinfectants, drugs, horse

[...]

823, 824, 825, .826, 827, 828, 829, 830, 831, 832, 833, 834, 835, 836, 837, 838, 839, 
840, 841, 843, 844, 847, 848, 850, 865, 871, 872, 873, 874, 883, 886, 911, 951, 952, 954, 
973, 975, 976, 977, 986 and 988) be and is hereby awarded to Schieffelin & Co., for the 
sum of six thousand nine hundred and seventy-four dollars and fifteen cents 
($6,974.15), they being the lowest bidders, subject to the approval of sureties by the 
Comptroller, and the President is hereby authorized to execute the contract in the 
form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing chemicals, disinfectants, drugs, horse

[...]

Resolved, That the contract for furnishing chemicals, disinfectants, drugs, horse 

feed and liquors to the Department of Health during the year 1905 (Lines Nos. 
t7, 25, 26, 38, 47, 48, 56, 57, 245, 249, 258, 266, 286, 294, 296, 481, 527, 556, 601 and 604) 
be and is hereby awarded to the General Chemical Company for the sum of one 
hundred and sixty-two dollars and eight cents ($162.08), they being the lowest bid-
ders, subject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller, and the President is 
hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing chemicals, disinfectants, drugs, horse

[...]

feed and liquors to the Department of Health during the year 1905 (Lines Nos. 
23, 183, 184, 185, 202, 203, 264, 367, 368, 369. 370, 371. 398, 399, 400, 410, 411, 412, 412A, 
412B, 412C, 412D, 416, 418, 42o, 421, 422, 423, 470, 473, 479 and 504) be and is hereby 
awarded to William Krafft for the sum of two hundred and eighty-six dollars and 
one cent ($286.01), he being the lowest bidder, subject to the approval of sureties 
by the Comptroller, and the President is hereby authorized to execute the contract 
in the form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing chemicals.

[...]

Resolved, That the contract for furnishing chemicals, disinfectants, drugs, horse 

feed and liquors to the Department of Health during the year 1905 (Lines Nos. 968,969, 
970, 971, 972 and 985) be and is hereby awarded to the Deane Plaster Company for 
the sum of one hundred and sixty-seven dollars ($167), they being the lowest bidders, 
subject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller, and the President is hereby 
authorized to execute the contract in the form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing chemicals, disinfectants, drugs, horse

[...]

Resolved, That the contract for furnishing chemicals, disinfectants, drugs, horse 

feed and liquors to the Department of Health during the year 1905 (Lines Nos. 89, 312, 
322, 890, 905 and 945)  be and is hereby awarded to the Whitney Glass Works for the 
sum of one hundred and fifty-four dollars and forty cents ($154.40), they being the 
lowest bidders, subject to the approval of sureties by the Comptroller, and the Presi-
dent is .hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form approved by the Corpora-
tion Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the contract for furnishing chemicals, disinfectants, drugs, horse